# OFFICIAL CALL Firehouse Primary of Tazewell County Republican Party

As Chairman of the Tazewell County Republican Party, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, KYLE CRUEY, do hereby issue this call for a Firehouse Primary to be held at the Fuller Peery Hall (Tazewell County Fairgrounds, 515 Fairground Road, Tazewell, VA) from 10 AM until 5 PM local time on Saturday, May 13, 2023 for the following purposes:

A. Nominating a Republican candidate for the following positions: Sheriff, Commonwealth's Attorney, Treasurer, Commissioner of Revenue, Clerk of the Circuit Court, and Board of Supervisors for the Northwestern, Northern, and Eastern District who will appear on the November 7, 2023 General Election Ballot.

## **QUALIFICATIONS FOR PARTICIPATION**

All legal and qualified voters of Tazewell County regardless of race, religion, national origin, or sex who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts. Voters 17 years of age, who will be 18 years old at the time of the November election shall be permitted to cast a vote. Participants in the method of nomination as described herein shall provide a valid form of photo ID for voting purposes.

#### RULES

Write in candidates shall not be allowed. Any write in candidate shall not be recognized. There shall be no absentee and no early voting. The Tazewell County Republican Committee may, from time to time, establish rules by which to determine candidates as the need arises.

# FILING REQUIREMENTS

Candidates for the nomination of election at said primary shall (1) file a written statement, shall (2) sign loyalty oath, and shall (3) include filing fee (see below). Filing requirements must be received by mail or in person, to: Laura Mollo 262 Linwood Drive, Richlands, VA 24641, which must be received not later than March 27, 2023 at 4 PM.

FEE

\$2318 \$150

Sheriff	\$2527
Commonwealth's Attorney	\$3277
Clerk of the Circuit Court	\$3148
Treasurer	\$2318

**OFFICE** 

Commissioner of Revenue

Board of Supervisors

Checks shall be written to the Tazewell County Republican Party. Postmarks shall not govern. Names will be listed on the ballot in order received. If two candidates file at the same time, a coin toss will determine order of candidates on the ballot. If not more than the number of persons to be elected shall file for each office, then such properly filed persons shall be declared nominated or elected as the case may be, and no primary will be held for such purpose

## **REGISTRATION FEE**

There shall be no registration fee to participate in this primary.

Paid for and authorized by the Tazewell County Republican Party